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this dangerous tendency developing in the body politics of this country ang try to restrict the activities of the R.S.S. only to the cultural field and you do not allow this para-military organisation to cut at the very vitals of the political life of this country?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA!:
This is a suggestion which will definitely be considered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

(Interruptions)

I have done only four questions

today.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: Sir, this is a very important question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a separate question.

SCHOLARSHIPS [OR STUDENTS

PoLYTECHNICS
*215. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN:
SHRI B. C. PATTANAYAK:
RAJA SHANKAR PRATAP
SINGH:

‘Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 970 given in the Rajya Sabha on March 20, 1968 and gtate:

OF DELHI

(a) whether it is a fact that during 1967-68 the students of the three polytechnics in Delhi were kept in the dark about the scheme for scholarship for low inccme group students and those who enquired at the respective offices of the three polytechnics weve tolg that there was no such scheme, 'if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether it is a fact that only three scholarships were granted in 1967-68 to 1st year students of only one of the three polytechnics in Delhi, despite the fact that allocation of funds fo- the year for the purpose wag more than that for the preceding year by about Rs. 1.05 lakh; and

*The question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B C,
Pattanayak.

[8 MAY 19868]

t
|

to Questions 1616

(c) what are the reasons for lack of coordination between the Directorate of Technica] Education and the Education Directorate, Delhi that the authorities of the former including the polytechnics are not in the know of the facilities offered by the latter, which are equally available for the benefit of al] the polytechnic students?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (&) to (e).
A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATFMENT
(a) No, Sir.
(b) It 15 a fact that only th ee scholarships were awarded during

1967-68 to Low Income Group students of one of the polytechnics. In so far as the funds allocated are concerned, the amount in 1987-68 exceeded that provided in the preceding year by Rs. 1.05 lakhg for the following purposes:—

(1) Scholarships for Low Income
Group students;

(2) Scholarships for Scheduled

Castes/Scheduled Tribes;

(3) Reimbursement of tuition, examination and other prescribed fees for Scheduled Castes Scheduled

Tribes; and

(4) Reimbursement of tuition fees for Backward Class students.

From thic combined allocation, a qmuch larger amount was required in 1967-68 than in the previous year for award of scholarships and reimbursement of fees to the Scheduled Castes Scheduled Tribes and Backward Class students of Delhi As such, the amount available for scholarships to Low Income Group students in 1987-
68 was the same as that during the previous year. Further, the amount required out of this allo¢ation for -e-
newing the scholarships awarded previously to the Low Income Group students was considerably higher than that during the previous year resulting in a limitation in respect of the fresh gwards to this group.

The position in respect of the poly-
technicg is that as against five rene-
‘wals in 19866-87 there were 10 renewals in 1967-68, and this necessitated
& reduction in the number of fresh awards. However, in addition to the 10 renewals, three fresh awards were given making a total of 13 awards as against a total of 11 awards during the previous year (five renewals and siXx fresh awards).

(¢) The Director of Education gpe-
rateg this scheme and deals with the Institutions directly He also awards the scholarships. The question of coordination between the Directorate of Technical Education and the Directorate of Education, therefore, does not arise in so far as this matter ig concerned.

stoae Wo wgam@w : sy
1966-67 ¥ A tHdAT HEIFIA

a1 AR IaF § wifeesfam # e fa, 1968-69 W fawaer fdvr A
qifeFfae ¥ fay 9 w7 97 7z 3996
savar faaar ar agy |

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Sir, the allocation for the scheme of scholarships for the Scheduled Castes, Scheduleq Tribes and low-income group students during 1966-67 was Rs. 4.55
and during 1966-67 it is Rs. 5.80
lakhs. There is no specia]l allocation ‘for the category of low-income group e¢ such. Scholarships are meant for al] categories of students. This scheme also provides for the reimbursement of tuition, examination and other prescribed fees in respect of Scheduled Caste and Scheduleq Tribes students of Delhi as well as for the reimbursement of tuition fees only in respect of other backward students of Delhi studying in Delhi. The present question is in relation to the low-income group scholarships. I have alreadv ctated that there iz no separate provision for the award of scholarship for the low-income group students. This schemge of scholarships for Scheduleq Tribes and Scheduled Castes and low-income groupg covers all courses after the matriculation in respect of students ot all institutions of the Union Territory of Delhi and this scheme is administered by the Department of Socia] Security. The allocation for students in the low-income group was Rs. 35,400 for each of the years
1968-67 and 1867-868 and fresh scholarship are allocated after reimbursing and making renewals of past scholarships.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know from the hon. Minister whether any student belonging io the Backward Classes had to suffer because they were not informed about the scheme of scholarships?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: No, Sir.
This scheme of scholarships covers atl courses after matriculation but..

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: My question was categorical. I wanted to know whether, because of the students not being informeq of this scheme of scholarships, any student belonging to the Backward Classes, Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe, hag suffered and if so whe is responsible for that. If there is anybody who is responsible for that may I know whether any action has been taken against that officer or officers?
Because we have experienced there are certain people who do not like these students belonging {0 the Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Barkward Classes to come up and therefore they are suppressing all the information about such schemes and they do not provide any facilities even though the Government is making provision of large funds for such facilities?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: It i3 not correct. No amount is fixed for this type of scholarships. First of all, those who enjoyed the scholarships last year, that amount is reimbursed in the next year as renewals to those students. Scholarship is also given in the form of reimbursement of tuition fees to students who are studying in these institutions. Having done so if there is uny amount feft only that amount is distributed tno the low-income group. Naturally therefore there may be students in ‘this category of low income group who dig not receive scholarships because the total amount is fixed.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
"What about the Scheduled Casty and Scheduled Tribe students? I want to know whether any of them were deprived of the scholarship because of their not being informed about it.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: No Sir, they are not deprived. Only in the low income group some may not have got?

Al TARTORN - &7 7T TA3087

w1 I § ¥ wria g qaraTe
T wrE FrET; g8 A for wgr ¥
f& 91 asAre forer geg0 7 39
@ 71 gFIfaat qier F @da ®
F§ Fmawrdr Af f wofr 7 afz 37
TA%T FAFTY A4 g8 & Ar F47 AR
1 W1 37 T F A7 eqw 37 fw
AT T4 T 316 & IAT &
AT ¥ 797 I F 24 AT 1967
F1 gamr o fF fam g 394 &
AT AAT TE Efvs wEaET ¥
43 FEATT $ A3 F A0 gy
feo o FEA gariEa = g
4889 F IAT X At AW T 22 A
19638 ¥ @aqmar T fiv T7 A F
WY FIF A0 FFATIT & AA
for o Y TTe7 AW ® IA7 ¥G,
A AN N IALES qE | F OiAGET
& g1 AT ¥ forsqr F3@w Fr A 7
Fygrr? gz W a7 frpraw o
A frar# 1 afx gz 74 3 A1 Far waAAg

342 RS.—2

[8 MAY 1968]

|

to Questions 1620

A o qur faama =T w9 A% Sqnd f& ot 5.6 @ TG 196768 ¥
THTZ GRT A1 AW AT 4 55 AT wYAT
1966—67 % wa1E gar ww Fawt =i
*t gt & 7§ gaFr Agr famma
FAAT AT AT FA 4 ATH 26 AT
®IAT FIT 1966—67 7 HIT 4 ATG
87 AT ®TAT AT 1967-68 H,
AN TEH IZ TS qZ THY FPI AE, feadam g 7 g7 auTe 197 FI 3GA gr¥ggagm fx gz wAmy I s
& avz G wragmat g wr A gagfsa smfaat £ & sndt & 2 o
HTHEAT aT1 ST L7 AT §, TH I |E
¥ faram g1, % 919 QU BrE w BT
€ 1 g=a Fifwrw &1 ¢ f A 79
o1 AT F AT 70 AT ALY Y AT,
q(3r qT 9137 AT 7 fgar 1 gafam
T T A s 3 v+ Fr g femamg
g5 e 79T A &, 34T A
am Ed 5T A # o0 # A1 0¥
Gav & foar s & wqg7 faardt
g Sa® A3 foar g1 a1 AW
g A 3% 1T 7 wqviq fF gamr
¥ qrF awr ¥ e A frr faw T
30 ¥ 1968 ®( wwdrm faqm ¥
ST AT AT 7 UF A Gor F1 77 Ifag
o a0 &b ovs e 39 97 w1
aAd faqnr 'Y S q w0 fm fag i %1 78t faav 7 arde 1 WY
wgafeat o1 FrFawr 7 AT TS A
¥ TER F g g7 ag 97 fafes
IR ¥ wrg & 3w 77 fagvor gww g1 IRIT@YGT T ARG qAT AN
IART I9T 79FT

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please finisa your question. You are going on,

N CRATUAA . FETT A F
fF 3o m= 1938 w1 Ar fagra Tag fr fafqs =4t § fafaw s fey
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN: The hon,
Member has asked four questions.
The first question relates to whether the boys were informed of the different types of scholarships that are being awarded. As I said, the scheme is now administered by the Department of Socia] Security through the Director of Education, Delhi. We collected all the information from the D'rector who operates the scheme, addresses al] the heads of institutiong including the polytechnics in Delhi direct and awards the scholarships. We have got the papers which prove that he informs the students in all the institutions about the award of these scholarships.

His second question is about the amount that has been spent in 1966-
67 and 1967-68. His point is tha. the
information given to the House is qu'te different and according to his calculations there is some gap or
&g/ It is not correct. I can tell the hon, Member that in 1966-67 the award of scholarships to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates was Rs. 3,26,567 and in 1967-
88 it was Rs. 3,75,000. Reimbursement of fees in respect of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates in 1966-67 was Rs. 81,076 ang in 1967-
63 it was Rs. 90.950. It we take the reimbursement of tuition fees in respect of Backward Clasg studenfs in 1966-67 it was Rs. 34,914/. ang in
1967-68 it was Rs. 88,764. The scholarships that were given to the low income group students in 1963-67 came to Rs. 35,335 and in 1987-88 it
was Rs. 34,688. If the hon. Member checks up his pavers again he wiil find that in 1966-67 the total amount that was disbursed bv way of scho-
larshins was Rs. 477892 and in 1967
88 it was Rs. 5,87.382.

J
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SHR1I BHUPESH GUPTA: We seem to be in the midst of a half-an hour discussion.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: He tas asked four questions. Sg it 5 not as if some of the money meant for the scholarships was spent otherwise, The total amount is there.
He asked another question, He made two different statements one in th's House and another in the other House. 1 will look into it and I am sure I w il be able to satisfy the hon. Member.

said that we

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question hour is over.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

MANAGEMENT oF CALCUTTA TRAMWAYS
C)HMpaNy

®216. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wwilk the Minister of TRANSPORT ANDr SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Government propose to restore the management of the Calcutta Tramways Company which was taken over by the United Front Government of West Bengal to the Calcuttg Tramways Company itself; and

(b) if so, what
therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

are the reasons

GANDHI MURDER ENQUIRY COMMISSION

*217. SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleaseq to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Justice J. L. Kapur, of the one-man Commigsion of Enquiry in the Gandhi Murder case, has protested to the Govern-

